
No. 22A800 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
 

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; WEST 

VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION; W. CLAYTON BURCH, IN HIS 

OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE SUPERINTENDENT; AND LAINEY ARMISTEAD, 

  Applicants, 
 

v. 
 

B.P.J., BY NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, HEATHER JACKSON, 

  Respondent. 

—————— 

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR., CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES  
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I, Lindsay S. See, a member of the Bar of this Court, hereby certify that all parties 
required to be served have been served with copies of the REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE 
APPLICATION TO VACATE THE INJUNCTION ENTERED BY THE UNITED 
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, via email and FedEx 
this 22nd day of March 2023. 

[see attached service list] 

         Dated: March 22, 2023 

         /s/ Lindsay S. See   

         Lindsay S. See 
           Solicitor General 
           Counsel of Record 

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
State Capitol Complex 
Building 1, Room E-26 
Charleston, WV 25305 
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov 
(304) 558-2021 



Service List: 
 

Tara Borelli  
LAMBDA LEGAL  
158 West Ponce De Leon Ave., Ste. 105  
Decatur, GA 30030  
Phone: (404) 897-1880  
tborelli@lambdalegal.org  
 

Sruti Swaminathan  
LAMBDA LEGAL  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
Phone: (212) 809-8585  
sswaminathan@lambdalegal.org  
 

Kathleen Hartnett  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Phone: (415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com  
 

Joshua Block  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St.  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2569  
jblock@aclu.org  
 

Counsel for B.P.J. 
 
 
 
 

Susan L. Deniker 
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC Of 
400 White Oaks Boulevard  
Bridgeport WV 26330-4500  
304-933-8154  
susan.deniker@steptoe-johnson.com  
 
Counsel for Harrison County Board of  
Education and Dora Stutler 

 


